

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE MIRENA IUD PRODUCTS)
LIABILITY LITIGATION)
)
)
This Document Relates to:)
)
Jennifer Danley v. Bayer, 13-cv-06586-CS)
Christie Hayes v. Bayer, 14-cv-00288-CS)
)**

No.: 13 MD 2434 (CS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANT'S
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF PREEMPTION**

Diogenes P. Kekatos
SEEGER WEISS LLP
77 Water Street, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 584-0700
Facsimile: (212) 584-0799
dkekatos@seegerweiss.com
Plaintiffs' Liaison Counsel

Matthew J. McCauley
PARKER WAICHMAN LLP
6 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050-4647
Telephone: (516) 466-6500
mmcauley@yourlawyer.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

James R. Ronca
ANAPOL WEISS
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 735-1130
jronca@anapolweiss.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Fred Thompson III
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
Telephone: (843) 216-9000
fthompson@motleyrice.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Michael K. Johnson
Kenneth W. Pearson
Rolf T. Fiebiger
JOHNSON BECKER, PLLC
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4530
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Tel: (612) 436-1800
Fax: (612) 436-1801
mjohnson@johnsonbecker.com
kpearson@johnsonbecker.com
rfiebiger@johnsonbecker.com
***Member of the Plaintiffs' Steering
Committee***

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. General Overview of Mirena 3

 B. The ParaGard and Progestasert IUDs are Comparable to Mirena 3

 C. Original Perforation Warnings for Mirena (2000)..... 4

 D. Revised Perforation Warnings for Mirena (2008) 5

 E. Perforation Warnings for Bayer’s “Skyla” IUD (2013) 6

 F. Revised Perforation Warnings for Mirena (2014) 6

 G. Bayer’s Knowledge of the Risk of Secondary Perforation..... 7

 H. Bayer Has Never Tried to Warn of the Risk of Secondary Perforation..... 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

 BAYER’S PREEMPTION DEFENSE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW

 A. Standard for Summary Judgment.....9

 B. Federal Regulation of Drug Labeling10

 C. State Law Failure-to-Warn Litigation Does Not Conflict with Federal Regulation of Prescription Drug11

 1. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON BAYER’S ARGUMENT THAT THE FDA’S THOROUGHLY DISCREDITED 2006 LABELING “PREAMBLE” HAS PREEMPTIVE EFFECT ...12

 2. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON BAYER’S ARGUMENT THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE14

 a. Bayer Cannot Show by “Clear Evidence” that the FDA Would Have Rejected Warnings for Mirena Regarding Migration 14

 b. Bayer Cannot Show by “Clear Evidence” that the FDA Would Have Rejected Clearer and Stronger Warnings for Mirena Regarding Perforation..... 17

c. Bayer Cannot Show by “Clear Evidence” that the FDA Would Have Rejected a
Warning for Mirena Regarding Secondary Perforation..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 1

Bennett v. Forest Labs.,
2015 WL 1418444 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2015) 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 9

Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 9

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 1

Kerzer v. Kingly Mfg.,
156 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Koho v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)..... 9, 12, 17

Magan v. Lufthansa German Airlines,
339 F.3d 158 (2d. Cir. 2003)..... 9

McCarrell v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
2009 WL 614484 (N.J. App. 2009) 18

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership,
564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)..... 2

New York SMSA Ltd. Partn. v. Town of Clarkstown,
603 F. Supp. 2d 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. ___,131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011)..... 2

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

Regulations

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 11

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(2)-(7) 10

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) 10

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) 10
